
SECTION VIII ......... NEW PRODUCTS AND IDEAS 

e. TRANSPARENT COLORED TAPES AND SYMBOLS - This item is 
commercially available in a wide selection of colors, widths, shapes, 
and patterns to simplify local preparation of transparencies. Since the 
materials are available in transparent as well as opaque form, they are 
especially suited to direct application on clear plastic sheets for pre­
paring transparencies of maps, graphs, and charts. 

f. COLORED INKS - Transparent oil-base inks and felt-tipped pens for 
their application, (such as Flo-Master). have been commercially 
developed especially for hand coloring of overhead projector trans­
parencies. The felt tips are interchangeable for broad or fine line 
marking. 

.----~ 
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SECTION VIII ....•.... NEW PRODUCTS AND IDEAS 

g. THE RUBBER CEMENT METHOD - The so-called "rubber cement 
technique" provides an ingenious method for preparing a transparency 
by "lifting" it from the original. The original must be printed on paper 
which has a clay coating, e. g., Life Magazine .• This prerequisite can 
be verified by moistening a finger and rubbing on a corner of the 
original. If a white Jeposit rubs off, the original is clay-coated. 

(1) Brush an even coat of thinned rubber cement on the original and on 
a sheet of clear plastic. 

(2) When the cement is dry, press the two coate~ surfaces together 
carefully, smoothing out air bubbles with a roller or similar device. 

(3) Soak the combined sheets in warm water for several minutes to 
loosen the paper backing. Then, without removing the sheets from 
the water, gently sponge off the remaining clay coating and paper 
fibers. 

(4) After drying, protect the transparency with a plastic spray or by 
sandwiching between two clear plastic sheets. 
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SECTION VIII. ........ NEW PRODUCTS AND IDEAS 

h. THREE CARDINAL RULES 

(1) KEEP IT SIMPLE[ - Eliminate all superfluous, confusing inf~rmation 
on the transparency. 

RIOHT WRONO 
(2) FOLLOW THE 6w FORMULA! - The distance from the projection 

screen to the furthest member of the audience should never exceed 
six widths of the screen. 

(3) LETTERING ON AN OVERHEAD PROJECTOR TRANSPARENCY 
MUST BE NO SMALLER THAN 1/8 INCH (assuming that the 6W 
formula is adhered to) 

.­
LETTER. NG '10 'NCH ... 
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WHERE to GET 

• ACT I VE ARMY 
• ARMY RESERVE 

• ROT C 
• NATIONAL GUARD 

1.60.ornoro Is. (central Exch.) 
2.Boston Army Baa. 
3.Schonectady 60n.ral Depot 
4.Fort NI.gar. 
5.C •• p Drum(ou .. er trng only) 
6.Fort Devona 
7.U.S.II.A. 
a.Fort Slocu. 
9.Brooklyn Army Terminal 

10.Ko.rny Ship Yard. 
11.Fort Monmouth 
12.Fort Dlx 

eMail OrdorSlr.fr 60vlrnor • 

• Ma 11 Ordlr Se .. fr BOlton 

• Ma 11 Order 5 ... fr Schonoctady 

•• Pick-up S.r. only 

16mm Sound Training Films 
35mm Film Strips 
Recordings 
D.A. Approved Transparencies 
Slide. 
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SERVICE 

FOR pICK up SERVICE 
Use any Exchange 

FOB MAIL ORDER SfBVIG, 
Use the Exchange 

suppo~ting your area 

CHART IF 1 
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WHERE to GET PROJECTION 
EQUIPMENT 

• ACT I VE ARMY 

.E. 

'--------­-------------" 
FILM & EQUIPMENT ._\ 

EXCHANGES I , 
1.Governors Is. (central Exch.) 
2.Boston A~my Base 
3.Schenectady General Dopot 
4.Fort Niagara 
S.Fort Devens 
6.U.S.M.A. 
7.Fort Slooull 
S.Brooklyn Army Terminal 
9. Kearny Ship Yard. 

10.Fort Monmouth 
11.Fort Dlx 

YO RK 

/ 
( 

I 
-~ 

/ 
N 

/I._r·r ., 

\ 

i 
",,-,,~ 

;"--eel 

----/--------/ \ 

i ) : 
) -' \ 

: VERMONT ( I 

\. I 
~_'I ;' .E. 
I I H .... PSHIRE 

• 'f-----' 

.AS 

• CON N. 

Use the Exchange most 
Cgnyenient to lAu 

SERVICE SUPPORT CHART # 2 
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WHERE 10 GET 
PROJECTION 

EQUIPMENT 

• ARMY RESERVE 
.ROTC 

l.FORT OIX 
2.FORT MONMOUTH 
3.ARTC KEARNY SHIPYARDS 
4.ARTC 42nd st., NY 
5.U.S.M.A. 
6.ARTC FAIRFIELD 
7.ARTC HARTFORD 
B.ARTC PROVIDENCE 
9.BOSTON ARMY BASE 

lO.FORT NIAGARA 
11.ARTC SYRACUSE 
l2.SCHENECTADY GENERAL DEPOT 
l3.ARTC ETHAN ALLAN AFB 
l4.FORT DEVENS 
l5.ARTC FORT WILLIAMS SERVICE SUPPORT CHART # 3 
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WHERE to GET 

• ACT I VE ARMY 
• ARMY RESERVE 

• ROT C 
• NAT IONAl GUARD 

& Area supported by training 
aids sub-center, Fort Dix 

0 Area supported by training 
a ids sub-center,Fort Devens 

Charts & Posters 
Models & Mock UPI 
8" x 10" Transparencies 
Special Requlre.ants 

52 

yens 

SERVICE SUPPORT CHART # 4 



.. 

'-

LOCATION of PROJECTIONIST 
anti PROJECTIONIST 

INSTRUCTOR SCHOOLS 

• ACT I VE ARMY 
• ARMY RESERVE 
• ROT C 
• NATIONAL GUARD 

... 
-----------_._---

FILM & EQUIPMENT EXCH1NBE 

1.6overnora leland (Clntral Exc.) 
2.Boaton Ar.y a ••• 
3.Schenectady 6lnl,.al Depot 
4.Fort Nlaga,.a 
5.CI.p Dru. (Su ... ,. tralnln, ) 
6.Fort DevIns 
7.U.S.M.A. 
B.Fort Slocu. 
9.Brooklyn 4rMY T.~mi".l 

10.K •• rny Ship Yarda 
11.Fort Mon.outh 
12.Fort nix 

• o 
Qualify ProJectlonllteonly 

QUlllfy both P"oJlotlonletl & 
Projlctionl,t In,tructorl 

'f
0 .... 
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FILMS AND FILM STRIPS LOAN ORDER 
(AR 108-30) 

'AM' OF "LM AHO , 

llegiona1 Film I. Equiplnent Exchange 
Boston Army Base 
Boston 10, Mass. 

• • 
1'01< : USBONLY 

EXCHANGE REQUEST NUMBER 

, DATES 

OUT I DUE 1M 

I 
METHOD OF 

o PICKUP , MUMIER 

o EXPRESS 
~lSs~u~.~w~----------------------------------------------------10 MAIL 

tl~":TI~A~~====~~I~OATlT~,~~M~AI~UD~========t I 
Btry X 

L 

XXXth AA Gun Bn 
Fort Knight, Mass. RECORD OF I FILMS 

RECEIVED BY OATE 

If1!NT RECORD CARD POSTED 

"'=o-====-__ --r----:=-=~~__:_::_:_-_I.,.ITIA~ _ ~" DAT. 
CHECK METHOD Of DEUVERY ACTUAL DATES FILMS WILL BE SHOWN I\. \ 

o EXPRESS rF~ROM~~~=c:..:::rl T~o~~~'------t~r· t"~r't:=~~:§i~, B~Y====1 
1 July 57 7 July 57 ,.l:\'V. DATE 

• PICKUP n MAIL 

o OTHER _________ _ 

FILM 
NUMBER 

~~757 Field A 

~~542 

FILM TITlES 

1 \' 

.-,\1 NUMBER OF 

ACTIVE 
ARMY 

1 

3 

elv. 
COMPo 

ALL 
OTHERS 

ATTENDANCE 

127 

iA~~ IU ~JuN ro FILl. IN' 
TJ-[ES v"Miiif"",.A :TURN 

INSTRUCTIONS: Lilt film numbers and titles in apace provided above. 
Indicate method of delivery and actual showing date.. Shipping time 

, 'OFFICER . ',ad •. titl.) 

will be allowed by exchana:c. AFTER SHOWING, return copy of this John J. Doe, Capt., Arty 
form to eltchance with films indicatinc showinc and attendance informa- 'uOuilliii'SmUHOiiENiiiilE.--iDAir.--------1 
'ion .. required by SC Form 390 (Re_rt. Control Symbol 510-12) I' .~... ~n':~M"R IDA:: T ____ ~ .. 
and AR 108-30. "..n "1:- f.,.:J.:J I 10., UD.e~~ 
Damaced films should be returned immediately to the eltchance with full FILMS REc:EIVED Ip., 

report of circumstances on revene side of this form. Nonmilitary 1~-f& • ...;RiRi,s'":ru .. ~'..I!L~gt!;!!,.---------­
borrowers must sign certificate on reverse side of form. FILMS MUST I-:.rxc 
BE RETURNED AT AGREED UPON TIME. DO NOT REWIND om 
FILMS AFTER LAST SHOWING. -... 1 July 57 

REPLACES DA FORM 11 ...... I JAN 55. WHICH WIll. BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED. 
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PROJECTION EQUJPIoIEMT LOAN ORDER 
(AR_I06-$O) 

REQUEST NU"BER 

~_~ y, .• , •• AND EQUI "_INT EXCHANGE 

Regional FilIn .. Equipment Exchange 
Boston Army Base 
Boston 10, Mass. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

It ia tbe " •• pon.ibWt, of the reque.t­
iD& off1ce .. to authorise oaly lien.ed 
"Official U. S. Army 16mm. ProJeetioh­
iat." to operate projection IUUf .IUad 

"1i1rn;-;"'------------------------------l equipment in accordance with Para . • iSSUE TO 49, Sec. lX. AR 108-30. 

r 

L 

Btry X 
XXXth AA Gun Bn 
Fort Knight, Man. 

.J 

Fint echelon. maintenance will b. 
performed by licensed operator in ae­
co~. with AR 750-628 (DA Form 
11-256). Equipment requiring b.ilher 
echeloa. maintenance will b. returned 
to laaulna Ezcbaqe lor repair or re­
placemeDt. 
Liet AN/PFp .. t. or AS- 2. etc .•• 
appropriate under • 'TYPE' '. After 
Ua., return this form WITH equipment 
to Ezcuaa:e to obtain rei .... of 
reaponsibillty aian-ture. Equipment 
:ie "'",,,ed on d.te speclfled_ 

CHICK METHOD OF DELIVERY ACTUAL OATES EQUIPMENT WILL BE USED P. 11orli.t'. report on r.v ..... 
~ "'CKUP 0 SHIP o'<>THI'IJIII ,. .. OM UST be completed before re-
L::I flSpec 'YJ TO I. t of equipment. 

1 July 57 7 July 57 ,r 
EQUIPMENT TYPE EXCHANGE OR .yllt...· DATE 

NU .. BER .. 1.,'- ISSUED 

,. .... SOUND PROJECTOR 
AS-Z 1 July 57 

:Ja .... ,.,UI STRIP PROJECTOR v-
OPAQUE PROJECTOR 

DATE TO I!IE 
RETURNED 

7 July 57 

,t' , 
t------------I-------_---.t-'AI-'-------+---t-! ------I 

OVERHEAD PROJECTOR .. 11. 

SCREEN 

REPRODUCER 

l:)M-l _ .. 

70"x70~ .t)r'pod 1 July 57 7 July 57 

~ l 
t------------- --+-.... .--------- ---------1------+-------1 .'" \., EXTRA LENS 

SLIDE PROJECTOR, Ii x" L .. ,. 

VISUAL AID ILLUSTRAT!:"" 

PORTA.LIE TRANIPARl.ly 
----f-------- +--------1 

PRINT.R~ .~----4---------4_---------4_------+_-----__I 
.1 " TAPER.C~ 

1 

DATE 

1 July 57 

DATa 

I CERTIP'Y THAT ALL ITE .. S 'NOICATED HEREON AS ISSUED HAVE BEEN RECEIVED 
.'.NATU ..... T .. L"PHON" NO. 0 .. ".QU".],,- DATI: 
INca O ...... IC... WH 4-7933 

John J. Doe, Capt., Arty 1 July 57 

.I.NATU". 0 ... AUTHO"IZED ... P ..... NTA­
TIV" 

Pfc Richard Smith 
I CERTIFY THAT ALL ITIUII INDICATED .... EREON AS ISSUED HAVE BEEN RETURNED 



SCREEN IMAGE SIZE TABLE FOR 16- MM PROJECTORS 

LINS 
FOCAL 
LENGTH 5' 

3/4" I' 10" 

2' 6" 

, " 
" 

5" 

I' I\" 

I -1/2" 0' II" 
I ' 3" 

* 2" 

2-1/2" 

3 

3-1/2" 

4" 

(UPPER DIMENSION IS HEIGHT OF PICTURE) 
(LOWER DIMENSION IS WIDTH OF PICTURE) 

DISTANCE FROM SCREEN (IN FEET! 

10' 20' 30' 40' 50' 60' 

3' 9" 7' 6" 

5' 0" 10' 0" 

2' 10" 5' 7" 8' 6" 

3' 9" 5' 6" II' 4" 

1'10" 3' 9" 5' 7" 7' 6" 9' 4" 
2' 6" 5' 0" 7' 6" 10' 0" 12' 6" 

I' 4" 2' 10" 4' I " 5' 6" 7' 0" 8' 4" 
I' 10" 3' 9" 5' 6" 7' 5" 9' 4" II' 2" 

I' 2" 2' 3" 3' 4" 4' 6" 5' 7" 6' 9" 
I' 6" 3' 0" 4' 6" 6' 0" 7' 6" 9' 0" 

2' 10" 3' 9" 4' 8" 5' 7" 
3' 9" 5' 0" 6' 3" 7' 6" 

2' 4- 3' 2" 4' 0" 4' 8" 
3' e" 4' 3" 5' 4" 6' 3" 

2' I" 2' 10" 3' 6" 4" I" 
2' 10" 3' 9" 4' 8" 5' 6" 

75' 

10' 5" 
14' 0" 

8' 5" 
II' 3" 

7' 0" 

9' 4" 

6' 0" 

8' 0" 

5' 3" 
7' 0" 

* LENS NORMALLY SUPPLIED WITH 16-MM PROJECTORS 
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100' 

14' 0" 
18' 9" 

II' 2" 
15' 0" 

9' 4" 

12' 6" 

7'11" 
10' S" 

7' 0" 
9' 4" 

1 



--------------------------------_._--

16MM 16MM 
8MM (SILENT) (SOUND) 

FOOTAGE SCALE • 
• ON MOST REELS a_a I--a 

• .~a 

a-a 

a 

a 

RUNNING TIME FOR MOTION PICTURE FILM 

RUNNING TIME IN MINUTES 
FEET SILENT FILMS SOUND FILMS 

35MM 

OF FILM 8MM ISMM iH6MM 35MM 
I Z 1.0 NIN .5 NIN 
Z4 Z.O 1.0 

!I 5.0 1.5 

.0 7 •• 5.8 

150 IZ.5 '.5 

ZOO .... 8.5 

500 25.0 IZ.5 

400 n.3 11.8 

500 
100 

700 

.00 

.00 
1000 

II 00 
IZOO 

1300 
1400 

1500 

liDO 
1700 
liDO 

liDO 

ZOOO 

* MOST ARMY FILMS ARE 16MM SOUND 

MOTION PICTURE FILM REEL SIZES 
8MM 100'- 400' 

16MM (SILENT) 400' 

1.0 NIN 

Z.5 

4.Z 

5.5 

'.3 

II.' 

13 .• 

18 .• 

19.4 

ZZ.Z 

Z5.0 

Z7.' 
30.~ 

n.3 
31.1 

31.' 
41.7 

44.4 
47.2 
50-0 

5Z .• 
55.1 

16MM (SOUND) 400;- 800;-1200;-1600;- 2000' 
35 MM 1000' - 2000' 

1.0 NIN 

1.7 

Z.Z 

3.3 

4.4 

5.5 

1.7 

7 .. 8 

••• 
10.0 

I I. I 

IZ.Z 

13.3 
14.4 

15.5 

I'~ 7 

17.8 

II.' 
ZO.O 

21.1 

ZZ.2 

CAUTION' NEVER RUN SOUND FILM ON A SILENT PROJECTOR 
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SCREEN IMAGE SIZE TABLE FOR FILM STRIP PROJECTORS 

CUPPEII DIMENSION IS HEIGHT 0' PICTURE, LOWEll DIMENSION IS WIDTH 0' PlCTUilEI 

'OCAL DISTANCE FROM LENS TO SCREEN IN FEET 
LENGTH 
LENS 10' 15' 20' 30' 40' 50' 75' 

SINGLE - 'IIAME I ' 2" I' I" Z' 5" " 7'" 
s'sot " 3" I' 5" 

5" 
I' I" Z' ," 3' 7" 5' 5· 7' z· I' 0" ,,' ," 

DOU'LE -'IIAME 
I' ," I' 5- 3' 7" 5' 5" " .- I' 3" 13' I" 
Z' 7" 3' II ti 5' 3· ,'II" 10' 7'" ,,' 3" t ," II"', 

SINGl.E - 'IIAME 
O· .. '" I' 4" .' .. '" Z' 11 01 l'" • 4' II" 

7" 
I ' 4" 2' 0" Z· ," ,' .. " 5""" S' 7" 
I' 4" 2' o· 2' 7" " II· 5' 2'" ~ " 5" 

DOUlLE-'RAME I' .. "' Z' II'" " u· 5' II ti 7'10· " .,. 

SCREEN IMAGE SIZE TABLE 

FOR LANTERN SLIDE PROJECTOR AP·4 

CUPPEII DIMENSION IS HEIGHT OF PICTURE. LOWEll DIMENSION IS WI DTH 0' PlCTUREI 

DISTANCF FROM LENS TO SCREEN IN FEET 
IS' 20' 30' 40' 50' 

3·1/4"X 4" 2' ,. 
" 8· 5','" " ,- I' 5" 

GLASS SLIDE 3' ,. .. .... " Z· "S" 12' o· 
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SCREEN IMAGE SIZE TABLE 
FOR OPAQUE PROJECTOR 

AP-5 

IU'PlR DIMENSION IS HEIGHT. OF PICTUIIE. LOWEll DIMENSION IS WIDTH OF PICTURE I 

SIZE MATERIAL USED DISTANCE FROM LENS TO SCREEN IN FEET 
IN PROJECTOR 7-1/2' 10' 15' 20' 

10" X 10" 2' 10" 4' 0" " ," " ," Z' 10· 4' 0" e' ,10 " ," 
8" X 10" z' .. ," 3' '" 5' ." 

7' 0" 
2',.10· 4' 4 " a· 8"" 

5" X 7" 
I' 5" 2" 2" ,'4" 4' 5" 
2' 0" 3' 0" 4' ," " ZOO 

4" X 5" I' 2" I' ," z'," , .... 
I' 5" 2' 2" " 4" .' ," 

SCREEN IMAGE SIZE TABLE 

FOR 

OVERHEAD PROJECTOR PH - 637 

SIZE Qf' SCREEN DISTANCE FROM OVERHEAD MIRROR TO SCREEN IN FEET 
IMAGE WHEN USING 4' s' " 10' IZ' 14' 

." x 10· OPENING zs" X 31" 3'" X 52" 52")( 67'" 67" X I." '."X 9'" 9." X '0." 

10" X 10" OPENING 31" X 3'" 4'· X 4,"· 67"X 67" 84"X 84" ,," X,," 106"X loa" 

3-V4"X 4" SLIDES Z8"X 31" 3''')( 41" 41" X 51" 5'''x 82" 6'" X 73· 

Z" X z" OPENING 20·X 30" 26"X 39" 3S"X 4'" 3'''X 5'- 4S" X II" 

3S-1oW F,LM STRIPS I'· x 20" ZO· X 2S- Z5·.33" 30"X 40" 3510 x.," 
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PLAYING TIME 

RD -87 TAPE RECORDER REPRODUCER 

DIAMETER OF 
TAPE ON REEL 

DIAMETER OF 
~:R~ REEL HUB 

PLAYING TIME IN MINUTES AT 7-1/2 INCHES PER SECOND 

DIAMETER OF DIAMETER OF REEL HUB IN INCHES 

~APE ~~II~~~L IN IN\.iH S 1-3/4" HUB 2-1/4" HUB 2-3/4" HUB 4 -1/2" HUB 

2 - 1/2 2.6 MIN .9 MIN 

3 4.9 MIN 3.2 MIN I. I MIN 

3 - 1/2 7.6 MIN 5.9 MIN 3.8 MIN 

4 10.7 MIN 9.0 MIN 6.9MIN 

4-1/2 14.2MIN 12.5 MIN 10.4MIN 

5 18.2MIN 16.5 MIN 14.4MIN 3.9 MIN 

5 -1/2 22.5 MIN 20.8 MIN 18.7MIN 8.2 MIN 

6 27.3 MIN 25.6 MIN 23.5MIN 13.0 MIN 

6-1/2 32.5MIN 30.8 MIN 28.7 MIN 18.2 MIN 

7 23.8 MIN 

7-1/2 29.8 MIN 

8 36.2 MIN 

8- 1/2 43.0 MIN 

9 50.4 MIN 

9- 1/2 58.0MIN 

10 66.0MIN 

PLAYING TIME AT 3-3/4 INCHES PER SECOND IS TWICE THAT SHOWN ABOVE 
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